

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as
Chair of the North Carolina State Board of
Elections; JEFF CARMON, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina
State Board of Elections; STACY EGGERS
IV, KEVIN N. LEWIS, and SIOBHAN
O'DUFFY MILLEN, in their official
capacities as members of the North Carolina
State Board of Elections; KAREN BRINSON
BELL in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the State Board of Elections,

Defendants,

and

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official
capacity as President Pro Tempore of
the North Carolina Senate, and
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives,

Intervenors.

CASE NO. 1:23-cv-837

**INTERVENORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
AMENDED COMPLAINT OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, TO TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Alliance Failed To Establish Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	1
A. The Alliance lacks standing.	2
1. The Alliance lacks representational standing.	2
2. The Alliance lacks organizational standing.	4
B. The Alliance’s claims are otherwise unripe.....	5
II. The Alliance Failed to Establish That Venue Is Proper in This District.	6
III. Laches Bars the Alliance’s Claims Brought on Its Own Behalf.	7
IV. The Alliance Failed To Plausibly Allege a VRA Violation.	8
V. The Alliance Failed To Plausibly Allege a Constitutional Violation.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>6th Cong. Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn</i> , 913 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Alabama Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	4
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	9, 10
<i>Ciena Corp. v. Jarrard</i> , 203 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Democratic Party of Virginia v. Brink</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 346 (E.D. Va. 2022).....	4
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	7, 11
<i>Edgar v. Haines</i> , 2 F.4th 298 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>FTC v. Pukke</i> , 53 F.4th 80 (4th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	9
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (1993)	11
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	6
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11

<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Mitrano v. Hawes</i> , 377 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 2020 WL 6591307 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 30).....	6
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 393 (M.D.N.C. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 858 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Res. Room SI, Inc. v. Borrero</i> , 2022 WL 17407968 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 2).....	6
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	2
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 55 U.S. 488 (2009).....	1, 3
<i>Taylor v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 2017 WL 3526660 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 16).....	6
<i>Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	11, 12
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21).....	4

Codes & Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(2) 7
42 U.S.C. §1983 9
52 U.S.C.
 §10502(d) 9
 §10502(c)..... 9
 §10502(e)..... 9
 §10504 10
Wis. Stat. Ann. §6.55..... 11
